

**DeNITTIS OSEFCHEN PRINCE, P.C.**  
**Stephen P. DeNittis, Esq. (031981997)**  
**Joseph A. Osefchen, Esq. (024751992)**  
**5 Greentree Centre**  
**525 Route 73 North, Suite 410**  
**Marlton, New Jersey 08053**  
**(856) 797-9951**  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff**

---

ANTHONY CELESTIN, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AVIS BUDGET GROUP, INC. and BUDGET  
RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
MERCER COUNTY  
LAW DIVISION

DOCKET NO. MER-L-000102-19

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION TO GRANT  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL TO PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, TO  
APPROVE DISTRIBUTION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT NOTICE AND TO SET A  
HEARING DATE FOR A FORMAL FAIRNESS HEARING ON PROPOSED  
SETTLEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
Summary of Relief Sought.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Proposed Settlement.....	2
I. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	5
A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Class Settlement.....	5
B. The Proposed Class Action Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary, Non-Binding Approval.....	7
C. The Proposed Form of Notice and Claim Form to the Settlement Class and the Plan of Notice Distribution Should Be Approved.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY A SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	10
A. New Jersey Law Strongly Favors Class Certification.....	11
1. New Jersey Law Requires That a Class Must Be Certified Unless There Is a Clear Showing That Certification Is Improper.....	11
2. All Factual Allegations Pleaded in Plaintiff’s Complaint Must Be Accepted as True on a Class Certification Motion in New Jersey State Court.....	12
B. The Prerequisites of Certification Under 4:32-1(a) Are Met.....	14
1. Rule 4:32-1(a)(1) Numerosity.....	14
2. Rule 4:32-1(a)(2) Commonality.....	15
3. Rule 4:32-1(a)(3) Typicality.....	16
4. Rule 4:32-1(a)(4) Adequacy of Representation.....	17
C. The Prerequisites of Certification Under Rule 4:32-1(b)(1) and (3) Are Also Met...	26
1. The Class Should Be Certified Under Rule 4:32-1(b)(3).....	26

a. Predominance.....	27
b. Superiority.....	27
2. Alternatively, the Requirements of Rule 4:32-1(b)(1)(A) Are Also Met.....	29
Conclusion.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cold Indian Springs Corp. v. Ocean</u> , 154 N.J. Super. 75, 89-90 (1977).....	11
<u>Daniels v. Hollister Co.</u> , 440 N.J. Super. 359, 363 (App. Div. 2015).....	12, 13
<u>Delgozzo v. Kenny</u> , 266 N.J. Super. 169, 179 (App. Div.1993).....	11, 13, 15, 17, 26
<u>Diaz v. Trust Territory of Pac. Islands</u> , 876 F.2d 1401, 1408 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Gallano v. Running</u> , 139 N.J. Super. 239, 244 (Law Div. 1976).....	11, 15
<u>Gautreaux v. Pierce</u> , 690 F.2d 616, 621 n. 3 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6
<u>Good v. Am. Water Works Co.</u> , Civil Action No. 2:14-01374, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135304, at *34 (S.D. W. Va. Sep. 30, 2016).....	10
<u>Gross v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</u> , 303 N.J. Super. 336, 342 (Law Div. 1997).....	16, 17
<u>Gurriere v. Bloomfield Condo. Assocs., LLC</u> , 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2137, *53 (Ch. Div. Aug. 28, 2015).....	16
<u>Hearn v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , 2012 WL 996603 at *2 (App. Div. 2012).....	13
<u>Hohe v. Casey</u> , 128 F.R.D. 68 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....	29
<u>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 191 N.J. 88, 103 (2007).....	11, 27, 28
<u>Ingram v. Corporate Receivables, Inc.</u> , 2003 WL 21982152 at *2 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<u>In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</u> , 93 N.J. 412, 426 (1983).....	26, 27, 28
<u>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</u> , 204 F.R.D. 330, 350 (N.D. Ohio 2001).....	6
<u>In re Nasdaq Mkt. Makers Antitrust Litig.</u> , 176 F.R.D. 99, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6
<u>In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P’ships</u> , 163 F.R.D. 200, 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<u>Int’l. Union of Operating Eng’rs Local No. 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck &amp; Co.</u> , 192 N.J. 372, 376 (2007).....	13
<u>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</u> , 2007 WL 2085357 at *2 (D.N.J. 2007).....	5, 6

<u>Kronisch v. Howard Sav. Inst.</u> , 133 N.J. Super. 124, 132 (Law Div. 1975).....	15, 28
<u>Laufer v. U. S. Life Ins. Co. in City of N.Y.</u> , 385 N.J. Super. 172, 180 (App. Div. 2006).....	16, 17
<u>Lee v. Carter Reed</u> , 203 N.J. 496, 505 (2010).....	12, 27, 28
<u>Lusky v. Capasso Bros.</u> , 118 N.J. Super. 369, 373 (App. Div.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 60 N.J. 433 (1972).....	11
<u>Riley v. New Rapids Carpet Ctr.</u> , 61 N.J. 218, 228 (1972).....	28
<u>Schmoll v. J.S. Hovnanian &amp; Sons, LLC</u> , 2006 WL 1520751 at *2 (N.J. Super. Ch. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> 394 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 2007).....	5
<u>Stewart v. Abraham</u> , 275 F.3d 220, 226-227 (3d Cir.2001).....	14
<u>Strawn v. Canuso</u> , 140 N.J. 43, 37 (1995).....	27, 28
<u>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 332 N.J. Super. 31, 42 (App. Div. 2000).....	13
<u>Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharm. Corp.</u> , 2012 WL 5947028 at *4 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<u>West v. Circle K Stores Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 1652598 at *9 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	6, 7

## STATUTES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)(A).....	29
New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 56:8-1, <u>et seq.</u> .....	1, 16
New Jersey Truth in Consumer Contract, Warranty and Notice Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> §§ 56:12-14, <u>et seq.</u> .....	1, 16
Rule 4:32.....	12
Rule 4:32-1(a).....	14, 26, 29
Rule 4:32-1(a)(1).....	14, 15
Rule 4:32-1(a)(2).....	15, 16
Rule 4:32-1(a)(3).....	16

Rule 4:32-1(a)(4).....	17, 18, 26
Rule 4:32-1(b).....	14, 26
Rule 4:32-1(b)(1).....	26
Rule 4:32-1(b)(1)(A).....	29
Rule 4:32-1(b)(2).....	26
Rule 4:32-1(b)(3).....	26, 27
Rule 4:32-1(e).....	1

**OTHER**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 H. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> 2d, §3.05 at 142 (1985).....	14
Joseph A. Osefchen & Philip Stephen Fuoco, “Leveling the Playing Field in the Garden State: A Guide to New Jersey Class Action Case Law,” 37 <i>Rutgers L.J.</i> 399, 425-426 (2006).....	13
<u>Manual for Complex Litig.</u> , 3d, § 30.41 (West 1995).....	5, 6
<u>Newberg on Class Actions</u> , § 4.07.....	29
Pressler, <i>Current N.J. Court Rules</i> , Cmt. R. 4:32.....	12
